

**Amendment No. 536**

Senate Amendment to Senate Bill No. 254

(BDR 38-1127)

**Proposed by:** Committee on Human Resources and Education**Amendment Box:****Resolves Conflicts with:** N/A**Amends:** Summary: Yes Title: Yes Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: No

ASSEMBLY ACTION	Initial and Date	SENATE ACTION	Initial and Date
Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____

Amend section 1, page 1, line 2, by deleting “and 3” and inserting:

“, 3 and 4”.

Amend the bill as a whole by renumbering sections 2 and 3 as sections 3 and 4 and adding a new section designated sec. 2, following section 1, to read as follows:

**“Sec. 2. “Accommodation facility” means a child care facility which is operated:**

**1. By a business that is licensed to conduct a business other than the provision of care to children; and**

**2. As an auxiliary service provided for the customers of the primary business.”.**

Amend sec. 2, page 1, by deleting lines 3 and 4 and inserting:

**“Sec. 3. 1. A child may be admitted to an accommodation facility, including an accommodation facility licensed by”.**

LKH/LJM

Date: 4/19/2005

S.B. No. 254—Makes various changes relating to child care facilities located within health clubs.

Amend sec. 2, page 1, line 6, before “*facility*” by inserting “*accommodation*”.

Amend sec. 2, page 1, by deleting lines 9 and 10 and inserting:

*“law after a child has been admitted to an accommodation facility, including an accommodation facility licensed by a”.*

Amend sec. 2, page 1, line 12, before “*facility*” by inserting “*accommodation*”.

Amend sec. 2, page 1, by deleting lines 14 and 15.

Amend sec. 3, page 2, by deleting lines 1 through 3 and inserting:

*“of space per child in the facility, an accommodation facility may include the space occupied by any recreational toys that are used in the accommodation facility in”.*

Amend sec. 3, page 2, by deleting lines 10 through 12 and inserting:

*“number of toilets per child required in an accommodation facility to a number that is appropriate for accommodation facilities, taking into”.*

Amend sec. 3, page 2, by deleting lines 14 through 19 and inserting:

*“3. An accommodation facility shall permit each parent or guardian of a child who is receiving care in the accommodation facility to attend to the needs of the child and to participate in activities with the child if the parent or guardian does so:*

*(a) In an area of the accommodation facility that is supervised by the operator of the accommodation facility; or*

*(b) In an area of a bathroom facility that is designed for use by one person.*

*4. Not more than 30 percent of the area that is designated as play or activity space in an accommodation facility that begins operation on or after October 1, 2005, may consist of multilevel play equipment.”.*

Amend the bill as a whole by renumbering sections 4 through 6 as sections 6 through 8 and adding a new section designated sec. 5, following sec. 3, to read as follows:

“**Sec. 5.** NRS 432A.020 is hereby amended to read as follows:

432A.020 As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires, the words and terms defined in NRS 432A.021 to 432A.028, inclusive, *and section 2 of this act* have the meanings ascribed to them in those sections.”.

Amend sec. 4, page 2, line 23, by deleting “3” and inserting “4”.

Amend sec. 5, page 2, line 26, by deleting “2” and inserting “3”.

Amend sec. 6, page 3, line 24, by deleting “2” and inserting “3”.

Amend the title of the bill to read as follows:

“AN ACT relating to public welfare; making various changes relating to child care facilities that are operated by businesses as an auxiliary service provided for their customers; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.”.

Amend the summary of the bill to read as follows:

“SUMMARY—Makes various changes relating to child care facilities operated by businesses as auxiliary service provided for their customers. (BDR 38-1127)”.